DocuSign Envelope ID: 6E272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT
between
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
and
UNITED WAY OF SANTA BARBARA COUNTY

for
AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 EMERGENCY RENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

THIRD AMENDMENT

This Third Amendment to the Subrecipient Agreement, dated May 16, 2023, (“Third Amendment”)
is made between United Way of Santa Barbara County, Inc., a California nonprofit public benefit
corporation, whose address is 320 E. Gutierrez Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (“Subrecipient”)
and the County of Santa Barbara, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”)

WHEREAS, the County and Subrecipient are parties to that certain Subrecipient Agreement dated
August 17, 2021, as amended by that certain First Amendment dated September 27, 2021, and

as further amended by that certain Second Amendment dated December 14, 2021 (as amended,
the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Subrecipient has operated an Emergency Rental Assistance Application Portal for
Santa Barbara County Residents in accordance with the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, The U.S. Department of Treasury has awarded Santa Barbara County additional the
American Rescue Plan Emergency Rent Assistance (‘ERA 2”) funds in the amount of Three
Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Dollars and Forty-Four Cents ($348,420.44)

pursuant to a County application to the U.S Department of Treasury for ERA2 Third Round ERA
2 reallocated funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein,
the parties hereto agree as follows:

Amendments. The parties hereto agree to the following amendments:

1. The aggregate amount to be paid by the County under the Agreement is increased from
Sixteen Million, Six Hundred Ten Thousand, Six Hundred Two Dollars and Fifty-Two
Cents ($16,610,602.52), to Sixteen Million, Nine Hundred Fifty-Nine Thousand, Twenty-
Two Dollars and Ninety-Six Cents ($16,959,022.96)

2. Exhibit A of the Agreement, Scope of Services, is replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit A
_ attached to this Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference.

3. Exhibit B, Budget of the Agreement, is replaced in its entirety by the Exhibit B attached to
this Amendment and incorporated herein by this reference.

United Way of Santa Barbara A01
Page 1 0of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: BE272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

4. Exhibit C of the Agreement, Expenditure Summary Reimbursement Report, is replaced in
its entirety by the Exhibit C attached to this Amendment and incorporated herein by this
reference. '

Ratifications. The terms and provisions set forth in this Third Amendment shall modify and
supersede all inconsistent terms and provisions set forth in the Agreement. The terms and
provisions of the Agreement, except as expressly modified and superseded by this Third
Amendment, are ratified and confirmed and shall continue in full force and effect, and shall continue
to be legal, valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the parties hereto and thereto.

Counterparts. Pursuant to Section XlIl of the Agreement, this Third Amendment may be executed

in counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties
hereto.

(Signatures on following pages.)

United Way of Santa Barbara A01
Page 2 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: BE272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Amendment effective as of
May 16, 2023.

ATTEST: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
MONA MIYASATO

CLERK CF THE BOARD

B :
Deputy Clerk /" DASWILLIAMS
Chair, Board of Supervisors
Date: !(> ’/ {0 - Lo 3
APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, COMMUNITY
BETSY M. SCHAFFER, CPA SERVICES DEPARTMENT:
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER GEORGE CHAPJIAN, DIRECTOR
DocusSigned by: eciS e by:

Foburt L [ ury. (g
By: D25019E2AF094BE. . By: acERabrrFEoRgE?

Deputy Auditor- Controller Department Head
APPROVED AS TO FORM: SUBRECIPIENT: UNITED WAY OF SANTA BARBARA
RACHEL VAN MULLEM COUNTY
COUNTY COUNSEL

DocuSigned by:

LMM,IA, (Mlmm DocuSigned by:
By: 8F464D822C84458... Sm M”j

Deputy County Counsel By: 081FFESE4B2C43A
Steve Ortiz, President & CEQ

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

GREGORY MILLINGAN, ARM, AIC
RISK MANAGEMENT

. [éy%om Mww

DC240AC1EB4247D...
Risk Manager

United Way of Santa Barbara A0Q1
Page 3 of 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: BE272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES

SUBRECIPIENT: United Way of Santa Barbara County
PROGRAM NAME: American Rescue Plan Emergency Grant Payment Program
AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $16,959,022.96

INTRODUCTION

This Scope of Services is attached to and incorporated into the Subrecipient Agreement (AGREEMENT)
between the County of Santa Barbara (COUNTY) and United Way of Santa Barbara County

(SUBRECIPIENT). The purpose of this Scope of Services is to further describe the program requirements
referenced in the Agreement.

1. FEDERAL REGULATORY INFORMATION

A. National Objective: Benefit to low- and moderate- income (LMI) persons

Proposed Number of 1841 households with rent and utility assistance
beneficiaries:

B.

C.

Beneficiaries. Beneficiaries who will benefit from the project are to be counted by the total
number of HOUSEHOLDS (all members of a household are counted as one household).

The Project will be carried out under (check all that apply):

[] 24 CFR 570.208(a)(1) Area Benefit
List the neighborhoods and census tracts of the service areas in which the activities will
be carried out:
Neighborhoods:
Census Tracts:
OR
< Limited Clientele
Select which method of income verification that must be used:
< Self-Certification. SUBRECIPIENT may rely on a self-attestation of household
income without further verification if the applicant attests under penalty of perjury in their
application or other document that they are unable to provide documentation of their income.

If a written attestation without further verification is relied on to document the majority of the
applicant’s income, SUBRECIPIENT must reassess the household’s income every three months.

OR
@ Verification of income per
e Obtain source documents evidencing annual income from 2020 or
more recent (e.g., tax return, wage statement, interest statement, unemployment
compensation statement); or
' o Alternatively, may determine monthly income at time of the
application and extrapolate to determine annual income. SUBRECIPIENT must obtain

Page |



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6E272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

income source documentation, as listed above per 4 CFR Part 5.609, for at least the two
months prior to the submission of the application for assistance.:

OR

X Presumed Benefit: If an applicant’s household has been verified as a low-income
family as defined in section 3(b) of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437a(b))
(for ERA2) in connection with another local, state, or federal government assistance program,
grantees are permitted to rely on a determination letter from the government agency that
verified the applicant’s household income or status as a low-income family, provided that the
determination for such program was made on or after January 1, 2020. l.e., Medi-Cal, WIC, Free
and Reduced Lunch, SNAP, Cal Fresh, CalWORKS, SNP, Free and Reduced Lunch Program for
California Families, and any household income-based state or federally funded assistance
program for low-income persons or households.

2. ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION/PERFORMANCE GOALS

A. Scope of Work to be performed

SUBRECIPIENT will administer an Emergency Rent Assistance program (Program) as authorized
by the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021. The Program will provide emergency assistance
payments to qualifying households who apply to SUBRECIPIENT’s on-line application portal.
Assistance may cover 100% of arrears dating back to March 13, 2020, current amounts due, and
up to 3-months of prospective rent, relocation assistance (such as security deposits and first
and last months rent for securing a new unit), and other expenses related to housing (such as
motel stays where the household has been temporarily or permanently displaced from its
primary residence and does not have a permanent residence elsewhere) as authorized by the
American Rescue Plan, for up to a total of 18-months combined assistance under the
Consolidated Appropriations Act ERAP and this American Rescue Plan ERAP. Rental arrears
must be prioritized before current or future rent. Eligible expenses include rent, utilities,
relocation assistance, and other expenses related to housing. The funds may not be used for
ineligible expenditures, as may be described in U.S. Department of Treasury or State of
California guidance.

Payments will be made directly to the owners or managers (“landlords”) of the rental units on
behalf of the tenants except as otherwise provided herein. Rent payments may be made to
tenants directly in limited circumstances where landlords do not accept ERA payments despite
(i) a request for participation is sent in writing, by mail, to the landlord, and the addressee does
not respond to the request within seven calendar days after mailing; (ii) SUBRECIPIENT has
made at least three attempts by phone, text, or e-mail over a five calendar-day period to
request the landlord or utility provider’s participation; or (iii) a landlord confirms in writing that
the landlord does not wish to participate.

Page 2



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6BE272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

Qualifying households are also eligible to apply for utility payment assistance, for arrears dating
back to March 13, 2020, current, and up to 3-months of prospective utility payments, for a total
of 18-months combined assistance under the Consolidated Appropriations Act ERAP and this
American Rescue Plan ERAP.

The Emergency Rent Assistance Program is intended to prevent homelessness by providing rent
assistance to residents who experienced a loss of income due to, or during, coronavirus, also

known as COVID-19. Program applicants at or below 50% AMI will be prioritized for assistance and

offered additional housing counseling services. SUBRECIPIENT must require applicants to
document that they have:

a. one or more individuals within the household has qualified for unemployment benefits
or experienced a reduction in household income, incurred significant costs, or experienced
other financial hardship during or due to or during the coronavirus pandemic;

b. one or more individuals within the household can demonstrate a risk of experiencing
homelessness or housing instability, which may include past due rent and utility notices and
eviction notices, if any, as part of the application process; and

C. the household is a low-income family (as such term is defined in section 3(b) of the
United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C. 1437a(b))). For determining annual income,
SUBRECIPIENT shall document at least one of the following methods of Income Certification for
each approved application:

1. Source Document Income Certification. Obtain at the time of application source
documents evidencing annual income from 2020 or more recent (e.g., tax return, wage
statement, interest statement, unemployment compensation statement). Alternatively,
may determine monthly income, SUBRECIPIENT must obtain income source
documentation, as listed above per 4 CFR Part 5.609, for at least the two months prior
to the submission of the application for assistance.

2. Categorically Eligible. If an applicant’s household has been verified as a low-income
family as defined in section 3(b) of the United States Housing Act of 1937 (42 U.S.C.
1437a(b)) (for ERA2) in connection with another local, state, or federal government
assistance program, grantees are permitted to rely on a determination letter from the
government agency that verified the applicant’s household income or status as a low-
income family, provided that the determination for such program was made on or after
January 1, 2020. le., Medi-Cal, WIC, Free and Reduced Lunch, SNAP, Cal Fresh,
CalWORKS, SNP, Free and Reduced Lunch Program for California Families, and any
household income-based state or federally funded assistance program for low-income
persons or households.

3. Self-Certification. SUBRECIPIENT may rely on a self-attestation of household income without
further verification if the applicant attests under penalty of perjury in their application or other
document that they are unable to provide documentation of their income. If a written
attestation without further verification is relied on to document the majority of the applicant’s
income, SUBRECIPIENT must reassess the household’s income every three months.

Page 3



DocuSign Envelope ID: BE272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

SUBRECIPIENT will serve qualified program beneficiaries who submit an application on United
Way’s application portal on a first-come, first served basis and applicants will be placed in the
queue when their applications are deemed “complete” by the SUBRECIPIENT, i.e. when all
required supporting documentation is received, such as income information, proof of job loss
or reduced hours, etc. The order of applications accepted and processed may not necessarily
reflect the order of when applicants first contacted the SUBRECIPIENT or date that the
application was first submitted. In addition, the SUBRECIPIENT may find, upon further
examination of supporting documentation, that some applicants won’t meet the income or
other eligibility criteria and will deny applications when warranted. In order to prioritize
eligible households at or below 50% AMI, SUBRECIPIENT will process checks to this population
prior to other qualifying households in its bi-weekly check cutting cycle. Applicant households
at or below 50% AMI may also be referred to SUBRECIPIENT’s subcontractor for eviction
prevention housing counseling services.

SUBRECIPIENT shall staff a call center during business hours where tenants, landlords, and courts
at their option can obtain the status of an application and request documentation of such status.

I.  Eligible geographic areas

Eligible areas Income limits

County-wide 80% AMI

ii. Eligible income limits

FY 2021
Income
Limit

Category

Total number of persons in household related and unrelated

80%
Area
Median
Income

70,050 80,050 90,050 100,050 108,100 116,1-0 124,100

132,100

50%
Area
Median
Income

43,750 50,000 56,250 62,450 67,450 72,450 77,450

82,450

fii. Summary of SUBRECIPIENT Program administration

e Confirm eligibility
1. Jurisdiction (Santa Barbara County)
2. Income
3. Unemployment benefits; loss of income due to or du ring COVID-19
4. Risk of homelessness or housing instability
* Eligible for Unemployment, or, Proof of loss of income and connection to COVID-19:
o Employer letter, if available

Page 4




DocuSign Envelope ID: 6E272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

Employer/Business name and address
Employee duties
Date or reason for furlough/layoff/termination
Applicant signs declaration under penalty of perjury and repayment of funds
(form to be provided by HCD or may be incorporated into application if
application is/will be signed, or electronically signed, by applicant).
e Certification of household income.
= Categorical eligibility
= Source Documentation

o 0 O ©

= Under limited circumstances, written attestation without further
documentation of household income i.e.,: to accommodate disabilities,
extenuating circumstances related to the pandemic, or a lack of technological
access
¢ Document amount of rent or relocation assistance
o Copy of lease, if available
o landlord confirmation if current lease is not available
o Ifan applicant is unable to present adequate documentation of the amount
of the rental obligation, grantees may accept a written attestation from the
applicant to support the payment of assistance up to a monthly maximum of
100% of the greater of the Fair Market Rent or the Small Area Fair Market
Rent for the area in which the applicant resides, as most recently
determined by HUD and made available at
https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/fmr.html. In this case, the
applicant must also attest that the household has not received, and does not
anticipate receiving, another source of public or private subsidy or assistance
for the rental costs that are the subject of the attestation. The assistance
described in this paragraph may only be provided for three months at a
time, and a grantee must obtain evidence of rent owed consistent with the
above after three months in order to provide further assistance to such a
household
e Document amount of utilities
= Copy of current/past bill
e Duplication of Benefits Check
= Check HMIS and State of California data
= Applicants can reapply for additional 3-months assistance, for a maximum of 18
months’ rent and/or utilities.
*  Comply with Non-Binding Memorandum of Understanding between COUNTY
and State of California Department of Housing and Community Development, a
copy of which is appended to this Exhibit A Scope of Services.
e Pay landlords rent arrears, current rent, and/or up to 3-months of prospective rent, or
relocation assistance (such as deposits for new rental units) after an eviction
© Asktenant how much they need (verifiable by documentation or
communication with landlord)

o Must pay back rent arrears before current or future rent

Page 5



DocuSign Envelope ID: BE272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

© Rent payments may be made to tenants directly in limited circumstances where
landlords do not accept ERA payments despite (i) a request for participation is
sent in writing, by mail, to the landlord, and the addressee does not respond to
the request within seven calendar days after mailing; (i) SUBRECIPIENT has
made at least three attempts by phone, text, or e-mail over a five calendar-day
period to request the landlord or utility provider’s participation; or (iii) a
landlord confirms in writing that the landlord does not wish to participate.

* Pay utility companies arrears, current, and/or up to 3-months of prospective utility
payments up to 18-months combined assistance under the Consolidated Appropriations
Act ERAP and this American Rescue Plan ERAP.

* Upon request, provide Application Status and any Final Determinations of applications
for rent assistance to landlords of a given unit, tenants of a given unit, or courts.

3. REPORTING

Data collection must be completed demonstrating income eligibility and achievements met towards
meeting the objectives described in Section 2 Activity Description. The disbursement of funds is
contingent upon the receipt of the required information.

Reports are due as required by State and Treasury, at a minimum monthly by the 15th day of the month.
Reports must include the following:

oo oW

f.

Number of beneficiaries served during the reporting period by Supervisorial District
Total number of applications received (awarded and denied) during the reporting period
Demographic information for each household member (HCD will provide form)
Documentation of household income level
Numeric accounting of progress toward goals, including without limitation:

i. Average rental assistance amount provided per household; and

ii. Number of unduplicated households assisted
Brief narrative report on activities contained in Section 2

At a minimum, in order to ensure COUNTY is able to fulfil its reporting requirements to Treasury and
Duplication of Benefits reports to the State, SUBRECIPIENT will collect beneficiary income and
demographic information, which will include the following information:

Address of rental unit assisted,

Name, address, social security number, tax identification number or DUNS number, as
applicable, for landlord and utility provider,

Amount and percentage of monthly rent covered by ERA assistance,

Amount and percentage of separately stated utility and home energy costs covered by ERA
assistance;

Total amount of each type of assistance provided to each household (i.e., rent, rental arrears,
utilities and home energy costs, utilities and home energy costs arrears, and other expenses
related to housing incurred directly or indirectly to the COVID-19 outbreak);

Amount of outstanding rental arrears for each household,

Number of months of rental payments and number of months of utility or home energy cost
payments for which ERA assistance is provided,

Household income and number of individuals in the household,

Page 6



DocuSign Envelope ID: BE272EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

e Gender, race, and ethnicity for the primary applicant for assistance, and

e Number of applications received in order to be able to report to Treasury the acceptance rate of
applicants for assistance.

SUBRECIPIENT will follow the duplication of benefits procedures of the State of California Department of

Housing and Community Development, as may be modified or updated throughout the performance of
this scope of work.

4. RECORD-KEEPING AND MONITORING

The SUBRECIPIENT shall retain all financial records, supporting documents, statistical records, and all
other records pertinent to this Agreement for a period of at least five (5) years after the later of
expiration of this Agreement or final payment made by County to Subrecipient. Files shall be made
available to the County, the State of California, the Office of Inspector General, the General Accounting
Office, or any other federal regulatory agency, upon request for monitoring purposes.

5. Data Privacy and Security Requirements

SUBRECIPIENT understands that information and data collected from individuals and households in
connection with this AGREEMENT is private and confidential, including but not limited to any
information collected from individuals who are survivors of intimate partner violence, sexual assault, or
stalking (“Protected Information”). SUBRECIPIENT shall only collect Protected Information as necessary
in order to perform this AGREEMENT and to submit reports as required herein and in the Non-Binding
Memorandum of Understanding appended hereto. SUBRECIPIENT shall comply with all privacy and

confidentiality laws applicable to the Protected Information, including applicable federal, state and local
laws.

SUBRECIPIENT shall implement appropriate safeguards, including, but not limited to, administrative,
physical and technical safeguards that reasonably and appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity
and availability of the Protected Information. SUBRECIPIENT’s obligations include, but are not limited
to, implementing and abiding by the procedures set forth in SUBRECIPIENT’s Confidential Information
and Nondisclosure policy attached to this Exhibit A Scope of Work. COUNTY, through the Community
Services Director or designee, reserves the right to require additional data privacy and security
measures in order to protect the privacy of individuals and households, whether such additional
measures are required by Federal or State Law, in connection with further regulatory, statutory or
programmatic guidance released in or as otherwise determined to be necessary by COUNTY in its sole
discretion. SUBRECIPIENT shall notify COUNTY within twenty-four (24) hours of any suspected or actual
breach of security, or any access, use or disclosure of Protected Information not permitted by the
AGREEMENT or unauthorized use or disclosure of Protected Information of which SUBRECIPIENT
becomes aware and/or any actual or suspected use or disclosure of data in violation of any applicable
federal or state laws or regulations. SUBRECIPIENT shall take (i) prompt corrective action to cure any

such deficiencies and (ii) any action pertaining to such unauthorized disclosure required by applicable
federal and state laws and regulations.

SUBRECIPIENT shall ensure that any agents and subcontractors under this AGREEMENT agree in writing
to the same restrictions and conditions that apply to SUBRECIPIENT with respect to such Protected
Information and implement the safeguards required by this AGREEMENT. SUBRECIPIENT’s agents and
subcontractors may implement alternative administrative, physical or technical safeguards only with the
prior written approval from the County Community Services Director.

Page 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 6E2T2EAC-3861-4405-8A04-513B427A8E83

BUDGET AND PAYMENT PROCEDURES

EXHIBIT B

SUBRECIPIENT: United Way of Santa Barbara County

PROGRAM NAME: American Rescue Plan Emergency Grant Payment Program

AGREEMENT AMOUNT: $16,959,022.96

INTRODUCTION

This Budget and Payment Procedures exhibit is attached to and incorporated into the Subrecipient
Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara, State of California and United Way of Santa Barbara
County (SUBRECIPIENT) as referenced in the Agreement. The purpose of this Budget and Payment
exhibit is to further describe the payment requirements referenced in the Subrecipient Agreement.

1. BUDGET
ITEM DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Program Delivery United Way admin and FSA case management $1,620,816.52
Costs sub-contract
Direct Assistance Rent, utilities, relocation assistance, and other $15,338207.44
expenses related to housing
TOTAL 16,959,022.96

2. REIMBURSEMENT OF STAFF SALARIES AND BENEFITS

[] Check box if Not Applicable

The salaries and benefits of the following staff positions are eligible for reimbursement:

TITLE

DUTIES

Case Management Contract
Services (Family Services Agency)

Income and other eligibility certification and issue

checks

Bilingual Program Coordinator
Support Staff (x7)

In-person/over the phone office hour application

support

Program Coordinator

Document and Reporting

Finance/Accounting/Reporting &
Audit

Department Costs/prepare invoices to County, along
with required supporting documentation

Individual staff members may change from time-to-time; however, such changes must be reported to the

County.

3. DRAW REQUESTS

Draw requests must include:

A. Expenditure Summary and Payment Request (ESPR)
B. Supporting documentation (check all that apply):
Third-party invoices or receipts
[X] check copies showing payment (cancelled checks)
Payroll records, including timesheets delineating time worked on eligible activities and
payroll journals showing gross pay and deductions
Proof of County residency, self-verification of COVID-19, and documentation of income

level

Page 1




'3)3/05GO 24D SWILOS YdST 18Y10 "wief syl Jo sautod JyBu-taddn ayy uf pa)

ou ipad Bujpunf ay1 1of paiofin] uaaq oy wiof sy

“Yauow duiiodal ayy SUImo||oy LAUO W 3U3 30 Y30Z Y} Ag Alyluow anp aJe sisanbal uawded :s139(044 [elide)

'pus Jaenb Fuimo|jo) Yiuow ayl 1o Y30z Y1 Ag Jalenb Loea 1oy anp aJe s1sanbal JuawAey swesdoid 22A425 1 |gnd

aeq aimeusis a1eQ aimeusis
L alen 3|3L awlen
42310 |p3s14 / 13B0UBN

10122.1ig BARINIAXT / J0IDISIUILIPY

'324nos 1ay3o Aue Aq pred usaq you saey pue Juesd

SIU} JO suolIpUOd pue asodind By} 104 BpEL UB3G dARY SIUBWSSINGSI] UoieIUaWNop Suioddns 1e pamaiaal aney | pue '919|dwod pue an1 st 1iodal siy) 1yl ja1ag pue a8pamou AW Jo 1534 ay3 03 Ay1niad |

21gnd 1o} Js3ienb pue s3aafoid [eyded Joj yjuow Jajus)

a

paspay

ajeq uonedidxg

aunr - Ajnp

1¢-

0¢0¢ Ad

ipolad Loday

ON 1eAU0)/0d
# 13fo1d AOH

panwqns ajeqg

91

# 1sanbay fadlonau]

[uonvaIey
A1uno) ayy 01 pauinial pup papuiIsal aq fjim saaupog Auy JuawAod jourf 3y3 S| Siy1 f} xoq siyl 323y) O
6T°£89'6/2 s| - ¢ | z2se€’se9'sT § || 96°7z0'656'ST 5| V201 |
L $ - 3 810
= s - $ £ 302
E S 3 S 907
i3 S 03
- 3 100
(95°6£5'T59) 5 00°28L'686'VT S ¢ LOT'BEEWT S FOUD]S|SSO U0[3030[a1 PUO AYjian Juai AIUDISISSY 1INA dVYT € 10D
- $ 7300
S£'99Z°1E6 S LL8FS'689 S 7S'STI80TIT 5 120.3402-qNS JU3WaBDUBLL IS Y54 1§ LIWPD ADA panun 51500 Alannag winiboid [0
AINVIVE aoldiad SIHL SNAMOaMYHa 135ang
19V1IVAY NMOaMvya SNOIATYd INVYED ALINLDDY W3LIINIT 132aNng
MaN @315IND3y 40 1v.10L w101
SIUNLIANIINI ANV 1390N8 LNYED I
{unr-Jdy) pnn O (e - ver) gD o SWEDBIEQIBG-BIUES 00@Zausilo (|lewd 625E-895-508 :aUOyd
(22a-wo)znom  (das-Anr) T30 o lauenp Jsijepsds wesdoud SuisnoH IS Zauawir sode] )1 INYO4 d3131dIAIOD LIlans
Z20¢ J2qWanoN YIuo
[EERVEN

Jrewsy

107 (SARMDBILINADZILICS

T1658-996-508 auoyd

210 3A9IS  U0SIad 1Ielun)

£0TE6 VD

‘elequeg elues ‘3199415 231N 07§

s53.ppy

Ajuno) eleqJeg ejues jo Aep paliun

€ W43 ueld andsay ueduawWy  AweN weidoid

awepn Axuady

ns pup ubls uttd T qu3 UO 5|13 papoys mojjaf ay) Ajuo a12jduwos uayl As4if Z qo3 213pdwio) (SNOLLINYLSNI

(4dS3) 1S3INDIY LNIINAYd ANV AYYININNS IHNLIANIAXT

0 11gIHX3

£838Y/ZPAEISVOVE-S07F-19BE-DYIZ/ETS 101 8dajanu3 uBighaog



